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SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE : The statement which has been laid 00 the Table of the House contains this informatiDo.

.n ~ ~ 1fm1: ~~ ~ 1til
~ ~~ F: ~ ~ ~ ~~­
~~ ~ ~ ~ tWi <mm ~ ~ ;;mrr
~ an<: ~  'fiT 'nw.rT '"'! ~ ;;mrr t ~
1~ ~ ~ ~  ~ if firt 5 <'I1llI"

~ tWi ~ ~ *i 15 <mf ~ am: ~
~  'fit 1fT ~ it ~ ~ fit; ~ ~
tT3>mmm il; "fT1f ~  q!JT ~
il; ~ rnr ~ ;;mrr ~ am: ~ ;rIff
~  1fT blfr.f it ~~ ~ ~ ~ if ~ ~
mf1:rI; ~ il; ~ tWi il; ~ it
~ ;tt ~ it ~ ~ il; ~ ti<rr<:
~ oih ~  ~ <mit ~  ~ it ~
tWi ~ ~  il; ~ ~ t am:
;oif 'fi't ~  tmJ an<: ~ ~ ~  fIR'S

~ tiT ~ ~ iITif 'fi't ~ it <:"6" F:
~~~  ~

il; OR<:;j[r tWi ~  1 ~ ~  ~ ~

'Oil" "!"PIT 'fit ~ tT'fIr cr"1.' ;f,,!" ~
m il; ~ 'R1f ;ooriftfi ?

THE MINISTER OF FOOD & AGRI-
CULTURE (SHRI JAGnWAN RAM) :
Yes; we welcome his suggestion.

.n ~ ~  if ;;it onU<f
"!"mit ~ 'Oil" it ~ am:rq ~ "lit ~ ~

~~  ~ ~3  'fi't 1fT ~~ ~
~  ;f\<;n'lf ~ ~ ;;rrer t I fORA "lit
'q"f<:Tq ~ qi\" ~ u;r 'ti't ~~ ~ tflIT

f'l" ~ f.rotm: ~ trY ~ ifrififT ~~ ~
flI; ~ ~ 8T1"f it ~ t ;;rf<:1:!;
~  ~ ~  arm... ~~
~1  ~ ~  ~ ~ tflIT f'l" ~ f.rotm:
~ trY ~  ~ ~ ~ ~ ;;rt;r mr
it ;t\" sm:;rn ~ 'I>T ~ 'RT tam:
f'f'if .ntff ~ ~ aft<: ~ 'l"T ITt ?

SHRJ ANNASAHIB SHINDE: Gosadans are run by an iDdcpendent body, the Central Council of Gosamvardhana, and its Adviser is Sardar Datar Singh. A dcpan-
meotal inquiry was mado •

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA: By whom ?

SHRI AlIINASAHIB SHINDE : By the Ministry of Food & Aariculture. If ~

are any specific instances or malpractices, I am prepared to go into them ; ir the hon.
Member brinp any apeqific Instance to our notice, \WI are propared to 10 Into that.
There is no questioo of preslise in mattors like this.

~ smR 1 ~~ ~
sm- ili ffirt ~ t ;;rmr if ~ t fit;
~ ~ 1fT;;r;r[ if ;oif il; qm ~ f;
ftJl:!; ~ ~ ~ ~  ~ trY tt ~

~  ~ f'l" 1 ~ ~ fIJlfh !liTf"ij1f If>[

~ ~ ~ Jrt\;r ~ ~  If<:
~ f,nn: ~~ ~ trY "lit ~ ;;rcrri/' it
~ ~ ~ fit; i3"if ili <mr ~ nmcr ~
~ am: ~  it; nmcr on: ~ rn ~ I

q;r ~ 'I""{ ~  'fiT ~ ff'f> U'<rIi'r t
~  1968 it 4 ~  1til ~ if ~
orf.t ili ~~ ~~ ~  it; ~
8fTft ~ if ~ qi\" trY '!ill' ~ '!ill' ~ ~

~ it, lI'{f If"{ liT, 'Cl"T<: tTl ~  ffr 8T1"f

~ 'Of<:lt 'l"T ~ ~ I ~ ffi 1 ~
am: ffi 1I''lfi ~~ ~ ~ it ~ ~
~ iIlmlWf ~ m ?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: Go-I18dans arc not to take care of this ,paint.

Uoemployment PosItion

~  SHRI GEORGE I1ERMAN-
DES t Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHABILITATION be pleased to state :

(al whether the tIIanoioa CommiuiOo have prepared any data of the total Dumber
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\IIIROIII who will be readered unemployecl durlnl the next five years; and

(b) If 10, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTllY OF LABOUR, EMPLOY-
MENT AND REHABILITATION (SHRI
BHAGWAT JHA AZAD); (a) No.

~  Dot arise.

~ ""' ~  3JOIffi ~ «
~  ~ oFt ~ ~ "'I ~ ~  it
1ITf ... ~ ~ oT ~  ~ ;ffitIit 111 .••

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD l
I object to his using these words. He should Dot speak like this.

MR. SPEAKER : The Question Hour should not be used for tbls. Everybody is aahamed of it. Put the question.

~ ~  ~~ ~
~ if ~ ~ ~ I ;;Wft
~ ~ ;it f'" ~ ~ it ;it ~

~ ~ ~  it am '1"1 ~~ ~ ~
• .-ro it; «Mfi'lf i ";)'("lft ~ ~  ;tt I
Ii( ino or;r If'll ~ ~~ ~  if ~
~~~ ;;ffit ~ ~ ~

3Th ",);rm ~ ~~ ~ ~  t ?

eft mtr.a" RT amm : ~ ~

~ m; 'lfl1IT 'FI ~ ~  ~  !JfIOI

t I ~~ ~~ 1 ~ ~ ~ I

~ ~  'lfl1IT .rnA 1Jft
~ arr<f ~ ~  ~ ~  ~ I

~~~  ~~ 1

~

_ .... ,air' ~~ m.mr: ~ ~ 'lfl1IT (If

~ lIfT" ~ mfit I
eft 'dil UQ': ~  ~ 'I1't \'ifT

~ IImf mr Iflfl t q ~ 11~
~

MR. SPEAKER I Questloo Hour is not the occasion for this. You can' have it on the platform outside.

~ : ~ ~  ~

~ 15,000 ~ 3J;:m;r ~ ~ ~
~ if ~ ~ 311~ ~ it; 31h oFt;ff if
~~ ~ I ~ ~  q'VfIIf'flf lif;;r;rr ~ <!@"
~  ITlft ~ f", srm;r ~  't lfl[T ~ oR
ifIi it; ~ f'f>lfl am mr lihli'J'1 If'
~  it; ~ if ~ f\'if'if; i'J'@ ~ I

~ ~«  it 0IT'\"'!iI ~ ~1

~ ;;it f", ~  <rl?:'" If 'q"rt tft ~ it;
'ri5 1 ~ 342 ~ I1fA;u ~ t mrif
~  ~~  ~1 ~  ~
~~ ~ f.f; 'iff 1961 ~~ 1968
iJIti" .W 11; ~ ~ it; .-r't if ~ it;
(r Jfi'J' it ~ ~1  3TOJ'f ~  ~
~ ~ 81tm1" 68 if ~« fif><li'J'1

~ it ~ ~ .r't it ~ ~ it;
~ ",itit ~ III (f) it \'ifA;rr ~

( f.f; ~  arr" if lI""tI'if;rr ~ aT ~
irT'tt 1fT!\' ~  if it;m.r 11; ~ if
~ ~ ~ aT ~ ,1l13J;rr ~ 'FI an"
lfi"r 3 ~~ '" R m ~ 3J'h: ~ lfT\'if;rr it;
~ if afT'!' ~ Ol'T/f ~  if it'l>R
~ ~ ~~ ~ ~~

~ .nrif oFt am ~ it'fOR m ~
, ?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
REHABILITATION (SHRI HATHI):
The question of unemployment is cert,inly an important one, But the fact that data are not available does not mean that we should nol try to see that greater employment'opportunities are givon to tho people.
The point is whether these data are correct.
The fact remains that some people are unemployed. So far as he data is con-
cemecl, that is not reliable. Tnerefore, a Committee has bren appointed. I may explain that in the Planning Commission's documents of the first throe plans, Ibe iovestment and employment ratio based employment opportunities were coosidered.
But seIF-employed people, suppose a man opens a cycle shop. were oot c10arly men-
tiooed. So also the domestic service people and agriculturists were not io-
cluded. Therefore, the data Is not realistic.

~~ ~ ~ ~

fm <1m ~ m ~ ~ ?

SHRI HATH! l These data are not collected.

~ m;:i\';w; ifit ;;n;r ~ ~
~ f'" ~ mT 'Ii" ~ ~  ...r.t ~
"'lITf", arrq 'Il1 ~  ~  ,,{ft t I W ~
ij ~ ifTif<f ~ mrfl if ~ mif.t tro
~  ~  ~  f'" ~  ~  ilT.rrrf
~ ifT<'5T it ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~
~ ~ f'" ~ it'I>n'T 'Ii) ~  ~ t
~ 1~ ~ ~ it'l>fl'T 'Ii" ~

~~ t ij;m ~~  ~ 231 on: ''ilSZ
fiI;!ff ~ :

"The country cannot afford to freeze the existing technological situltion merely for the sake of avoiding unemployment or providing additional employment."

~ ~~ 'Ii ~ ~  q!ff ~ flI; ~  ~

iii) ~~ ij ~  ~ t til ~
arrq it'I>Tl'T ",'T ~  ~ t ~ arr'f'J'T
;ftfu ~ ;;i«t f'" ~ ifti'f lIT.rrrrai'f arh:
~ it ~ ~  ~ ~ ar'lf'" ~ ij ~

~ ~ t til oror CMi ~ it<m1 fl mq
~ ~ ~ ~ ~ t (fiJ' CMi ~  'I>T 1f6T

~~ ~~ ~~
~ f;;rn;r'T ~~ ",'T 0TIf'Ti'f & .Hr '8lft;r
on: ~ ftTit ",'T ~  'Il1 ijfl1J, ~

. ~ ij ar) iITi'f'l;jf lIit ~ ~ it
_¢ orr ~~ a)'3'if iI1ift'i1' ~

~ 'Ii" ~~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ilTarifT'IT
lIit ~ fm:Tvr ~ ~ arlll" cr) ~ ~

ttl' ~  ~ ~  ~ it m'T 'I>T 1fflT ~

~  1I);;rrrr m iii ~ 'flfT ;f,!!'T ~
~1 11  t ?

SHRI HA THI : So far as the automatIon policy is concerned. I think we have made it very clear that wheneyer there is any automatic devise. we take care that there will bo go retrCDchment. That policy is there and we shalI stick to that policy.

SHI,3Y6EORGE FERNANDES: You al'c..Jle( sticking to it.

SHRI HATHI ; So fas as the other suggestions are concerned, I think if they place them before the Prime Minister. they may be ... nsidered.

SHRIMATI SUSHILA ROHATGI:
Despite the Goyennment's efforts to increas. the employment potential and in spite of the assurance ~ that it will be given top priority in the Fourth Plan, we find that the army of frustrated young people is always increasing. May I know from the hon. Minister if he would in collaboration with the Education Ministry think of a plan by which the educational system becomes more comprehensive at the cod of the college stage and these people who are automatically entering into the University may be I;)rovided with some vocational training so that they can find useful occupation later on.

SHRI HATHI: We shall certainly consider 1hat question.

SHRI D. N. PATODIA : The problem of unemployment is acute and yet the draft Fourth Five Year Plan has treated this problem with utter contempt. There is no worthwhile projection, no wort hwhile imagination shown in regard to this problem. Is It a fact tbat compared to March 1966, the total employment in the industrial sector in India has gone down in March 1968? If that is so, may I know what are the reasons for it? Wbat positive measnres are adopted to see that this trend is reversed ?

SHRI HATHI: The figures collected do show it. It Is due to the recession which occL}rred in two industries, namely textiles and engineering. That is one of the reasons.

SHRI D. N. PATODIA: In absolute ternn the employment has gone down.
People are less employed. What is the reason 1 Is this the kind of reply he sbould give ? Are you satisfied ?

MR. SPEAKER : What more do you want?

SHRI D. N. PATODIA: I wanted to know what measures they have adopted to see that the trend is reversed. He has not replied to it. Could you ask the. Minister to reply to it? I wanted to know what positive measures he is going to take. He has not replied to it.

SHRI CHINT AMANI PANIGRAHI:
Is the Minister aware that the index of unemployment as it stands today has increased by 238% compared to the year 1964?
The present number of unemployed has come to 10 million and the educated unemployed has crossed a million, What is he specific programme that has been formulated by Government In consultation with concerned Ministries so that we could know at least within 3 or 4 years that these are the employment opportunities that Government is proposing to create? What are the employment opportunities that they are creating?

MR. SPEAKER: Same
Patodia's question.

as Mr.

SHRI D. N. PATODIA: He Is replying to a Congress Member.

SHRI HATHI: Whether the figures are reliable or not reliable nobody can dispute that unemployment is increasing.
So, tbere is no question about that. Now, what are the measures that the Ministry of Labour and Employment can take?
It is DOt the Labour Ministry that can take 3ny measures by Itself except in its own sphere, but the Planning Commission formulates the Plan. Such industries and programmes as are labour-orlented like road construction, building houses etc. are there and these are some of the programmes included and larler sums allocated 80 thin arealer employment would be availahle tn the people. So far as the Labour Ministry Is concerned we bave our own programmes and tbere are two special programmes. One is tbis. With the modernisation of farming methods, bulldozers, tractors etc. are being used in plenty now in the rural areas there is greater employment and the villagers can be trained in repairing work and they can set up their own small workshop in tbe villages or round about the place and thi' can give greater employment-though this will not be enough to meet the whole situation; hut certainly, this will give more employment opportunities.

SHRI CHINTAMANI PANIGRAHI:
Wbat are the new employment opportuni-
niti.s which Government wants to create?

SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK: It is with deep regret, if not shame. that we have to say this. The Prime Minister, wbile we were having discussions on tbe Founh Five-year Plan, said that they are taking special care of it. But now we know that the Fourth Five Year Plan was prepared witbout even any data as to how many unemployed people we have in this country. That shows the slip-shod way in which the Fourth Five Year Plan was prepared and the cavalier manner in which this Government and the Prime Minister treat this House. I want to say that the Hon. Minister has just now stated that we arc taking steps to see tbat labour-intensive schemes are undertaken. May I know from him whetber bis Ministry has any inrIuence on the formulation of the economic policies of tbe Government and whether he will lay stress on the fact that while giving new licences to industries the employment potential of those industries must be the primary criterion and secondly, I reel that in the whole scheme of things, we should have a labour· intensive Plan rather tban capltal·intensive Plans.

SHRI HATHI: In fact that is the sugge.tioR whicb the Lahour Ministry has made to the Planning Commission.

SHRl S. M. BANERJBE: You are aware that a dd,gation of unemployed youth ...


31 Oral Answers MAY IS, 1969 Oral Answers 32

MR. SPEAKER : Do not raise it again.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: Yesterday met the Prime Mister aod nearly 1,000 unemployed young men and women are now in Delhi, as pointed out by my friend. Their delegation met the Prime Minister yesterday and they have submitted a comprehensive memorandum glYlng certain demands which are feasible.
These demands include payment of subsl.-
tence allowance to all unemployed people registered with employment exchanges, filling up of all vacancies in Government and non-Government agencies, promotion of rural industries and public works programmes through cooperatives, more employment in the agricultural sector and formulation of the Fourth Plan with the main emphasis on employment.

These are some suggestions which they bave given to the Prime Minister. The Prime Minister gave them a patient hearing. She said that there were certain programmes for short-term and long-term durations, but she did not spell them out. Today many people are even going to court arrest to seek employment inside the jail. I would like to know from the Hon. Minister whether these demands put forward by theae friends are being considered by the Governments and if not, whether' they would like to change the name of employment exchanges-because there is no employment to be exchanged-into unemployment exchanges ?

SHRI HATHI: The memorandum was submitted to the Prime Minister yesterday evening and as the Han. Member said, she heard them patiently. Surely the suggestions will be considered. But it bas not yet been passed on to me. /'

CeIltral Warehousing Corporation
*1716. SHRI PREM CHAND VERMA I

Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRI-CULTURE be pleased to state:

<a) the authorised and paid up capital of Central Warehousing Corporation at the time of its setting up and as on the 31st
March, 1968;

(b) how much amount of loan did the company owe to the Central Governmen', banks or other parties on the 31st March,
1,"; and

(c). how mucb money has· been. paid as interest by the Corporatlon during the last three years?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPER A TION (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHINDE) : (a). The Central Warehousing CorporatiOQ was established in 1957. The authorised capital as on 31st March 1959 and 1968 was Rupees twenty crorts. The paid up capital as on 31-3-19S8 was Rs.
1,06,44,700/- and Rs. 8,73,62,439/- as on
31-3-1968.

(b) Rs. 7,69,63,000/- to the Central
Government. The Corporation did not take any loan from banks or other ,pafties.

(c) The total interest paid during 1965-
66, 1966-67 and 1967·68 was Rs. 99,64,019/-.
The accounts for 1968-69 have not yet been closed.

>.it ~ ~ ~  ~  ~
-m:q'fuR it; m if ~ 'lft II'{T ~

pr '!IT I ~ qorlH IfIfT 'IT fif; ar-mr ~
~ ;ft;;rlott dh:: rn it; font ~ mr
;;P[i! 'till' ~ I ~«  «~ ~¢ 1
~ 1 ~ if;1 ~  1957 if '1>1 ~ '111 I

;;it ZlmC! ~  1flfT "'T ~  «1 ~  «tT

31 ~ 1961 <flfi ~  ~ 1flfT 'liT I
{!rf'l"'r 31 IfR 1966 ~  'i;) ~~ crmc
9;U ~ ~ ~ I 16 ~ WlIT 1967
if ~ ott ~ om Q'aIT 'IT I ~ Ii'!Jft
~  it ~ ~ f. 20 ~ ~ om
gm tift ;;nom 'Ili!<fT t f.I; IflfT ~

" ~ f.I; 'lit ~~ ~ 1  i!it
~ ~ \;;f ~ ifg<f 'ilfm" ~  pr am
~ <mVl ~ ;;.r ~  '!iT iT'll' ~

~  ~ ? ft ~ ~ if f.I; it i\'1f{-
~ fiI;;r f'ti'f ~ ~ it· ~ flll<AT
\;;r if omr ~ am ~ m if .n cwrf.frr
;tt ~ vii' ~~ IflfT ~ vft 1fT ;rntft-
m ~ <liT 'fiN 'IT ~ 'l\iSrI 'IT ?

